

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2014 SEP -5 AM 11:56
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 
DEPUTY

NO. 46158-7-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Richard Frost,

Defendant/Appellant,

vs.

Fred Hacker and John Hacker,

Plaintiffs/Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

THOMAS F. MILLER WSBA # 20264
JENNIFER M. MODAK WSBA # 42018
MILLER LAW OFFICE, P.S.
2620 RW JOHNSON BLVD SW, SUITE 212
TUMWATER, WA 98512
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The applicable standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	3
B. Tammie Frost’s moral obligation from the past Debt constitutes consideration for the Promissory Note.....	3
C. Tammie Frost on behalf of the marital community made a new promise to pay a once legal liability.....	4
D. The Promissory Note is not a “gift”.....	5
E. Frost marital community benefited from once Legal debt.....	8
F. Marital community is liable to Hacker for Promissory Note.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

<i>Dean v Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (2001).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Chumbley</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1, 9, 74 P.3d 129 (2003).....	7,8
<i>In re Marriage of Schweitzer</i> , 132 Wn.2d 318, 331, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997).....	6,7,8
<i>Madsen's Estate v C.I.R.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 792, 650 P.2d 196 (1982).....	8
<i>Nichols Hills Bank v. McCool</i> , 104 Wn.2d 78, 701 P.2d 1114 (1985).....	6
<i>Orsborn v. Old Nat. Bank of Washington</i> , 10 Wn. App. 169, 173, 516 P.2d 795 (1973).....	4,5,9
<i>Reid v Cramer</i> , 24 Wn. App. 742, 748 (1979).....	10
<i>Schmitt v. Langenour</i> , 162 Wn. App. 397, 404, 256 P.3d 2135 (2011).....	3

Statutes:

RCW 26.16.030.....	8,10
--------------------	------

Other References:

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 9 th ed. (2009).....	5
Harry M. Cross, <i>The Community Property Law in Washington</i> , 61 Wash. L. Rev 13 (1986).....	7
